
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Schools Forum 
 
 

Date: Monday, 18 November 2019 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 

Access to the Council Ante Chamber 
 

Public access to the Council Ante Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
. 

 
 

Membership of the Schools Forum 

 

 

Secondary Sector Headteachers (1) Gillian Houghton 
Primary Sector Headteachers (4) Patricia Adams,  Mike Cooke, Hatim Kapacee, 
Saeeda Ishaq 
Primary Sector Governors (4) Nichola Davidge, Tony Daly, Michael Flanagan 
Special School Headteachers (1) Alan Braven 
Special School Governor (1) Walid Omara 
Academy Representative (6) Elizabeth Fritchley, Andy Park, Emma Merva, Ian Fenn, 
Joshua Rowe, Michael Carson, Edward Vitalis 
Pupil Referral Unit Representative (1) Helen McAndrew 
Nursery School Representative (1) Joanne Fenton 
Non-School Members (9) Isobel Booler, Councillor Stone, Cath Baggaley, John 
Morgan, Elizabeth Cummings, Antonio de Paola 

Public Document Pack



Schools Forum 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
To note as a correct record the minutes  of the last meeting 
 

 

4.   Illustrative National Funding  Formula Comparison to Local 
Funding Formula 
The report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and 
Education is enclosed. 
 

5 - 22 

5.   Provisional Dedicated Schools Grant 2020/21 Update 
The report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and 
Education is enclosed. 
 

23 - 34 

6.   Excessive School  Balance Clawback - Update 
The report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and 
Education is enclosed. 
 

35 - 38 



Schools Forum 

 

 

Information about the Forum 

Schools are represented on the Forum by headteachers and school governors, 
elected to reflect all categories of school.  In Manchester; there are non-school 
representatives from the teacher associations; additional non-voting places are 
reserved for invited elected members and representatives of other interested bodies.  

The Forum members work together to provide a clear consensus of professional 
advice to education decision-makers, to achieve a transparent deployment of 
available resources.  The Forum provides a formal channel of communication 
between the Council and schools for consultation concerning the funding of schools, 
and aims to agree recommendations which present the best possible compromise 
between competing claims on limited resources; has strategic oversight of ALL 
funding decisions affecting schools, and is involved in annual consultation in respect 
of the Council's functions relating to the schools budget in connection with the 
following:  

 pupils with SEN (Special Educational Needs)  
 early years  
 revisions to the Council's scheme for the financing of schools  
 administration of central government grants to schools including Standards 

Funds  
 arrangements for free school meals  

The Forum must be consulted on any proposed changes to the Council’s school 
funding formula, and the financial effects of any proposed changes.  

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Reena Kohli 
 Tel: 0161 234 4235 
 Email: r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 13 November 2019 by the Governance 
and Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension 
(Mount Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Item Number 4 

Schools Forum  18 November 2019 

 

 

Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 

Report to: Schools Forum   

Subject: Illustrative Comparison of National Funding Formula to Local Funding 

Formula 

Report of: Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and Education 

 

Summary 

In 2020/21, as in previous years, the local authority will need to determine the local 

formula to distribute funding to mainstream schools and academies for the financial year 

2020/21. The formula applies directly to maintained schools for the financial year, and for 

academies it will form the basis for their funding, distributed to them by the Education and 

Skills Funding Agency. The local formula must comply with statutory guidance, but within 

these restrictions the final decision on the formula rests with the local authority after 

consultation with schools and the Schools Forum. In consultation with Schools Forum 

and schools the local authority made the decision to maintain the existing local funding 

formula (LFF) in full in 2018/19 - 2019/20.  This report provides consideration as to 

whether this approach continues 2020/21 onwards. 

Recommendations and Conclusions 

Based on the analysis undertaken by the Local Authority it is recommended that Schools 

Forum approves maintaining the Local Funding Formula for 2020/21.  Overall the LFF, 

Model 1, provides slightly greater funding across all schools and thus provides greater 

protection in the transition to hard NFF. This approach will be reviewed in light of further 

announcements related to the implementation of hard NFF. 

Schools Forum (School Members only) are asked to consider the Local Authority’s 

recommendation to maintain the Local Funding Formula for 2020/21. 

Contact Officers: 

Name: Reena Kohli 

Position: Directorate Lead Children and Families Finance 

Telephone: 0161 234 4235 

E-mail: r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk   

 

Name: Anne Summerfield 

Position: Principal Finance Lead – Schools 

Telephone: 0161 234 1463 

E-mail: a.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk 

 

Page 5

Item 4

mailto:r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:a.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk


Manchester City Council Item Number 4 

Schools Forum  18 November 2019 

 

 

Name: Nehal Ayub 

Position: Senior Finance Manager – Schools 

Telephone: 0161 234 1467 

E-mail: n.ayub@manchester.gov.uk 

 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 

The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and have 

been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents are 

available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy please 

contact one of the contact officers above. 

23 September 2019 - Schools Forum: Schools Funding Settlement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6

Item 4

mailto:n.ayub@manchester.gov.uk


Manchester City Council Item Number 4 

Schools Forum  18 November 2019 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 A report was brought to Forum on 23rd September 2019 detailing Manchester’s 

local funding formula (LFF) factors as compared to the national funding formula 

(NFF) factors in 2019/20. The Department for Education (DfE) have confirmed their 

commitment to moving to a hard funding formula nationally, but have not 

established implementation timelines. 

 

1.2 In 2018/19 and 2019/20 the Council continued with the LFF as it was felt this 

afforded Manchester schools financial stability whilst preparing for the eventual 

move towards the hard NFF. In the September 2019 Schools Forum meeting, the 

Forum asked the Local Authority to consider whether Manchester LFF needs 

closer alignment to the NFF. 

 

2. NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA 

 

2.1 Mainstream schools funding continues to be delivered in most part through the 

Schools Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). As for 2019/20, each Local 

Authority (LA) area allocation will be determined using a National Funding Formula 

(NFF). The LA are responsible for distributing this funding between schools 

through a Local Funding Formula, (LFF). This is known as a ‘soft’ NFF. 

 

2.2 More LA areas are closer to NFF based on their 2019/20 formulae than in 

2018/19. The implementation date of a hard formula is still to be established. 

 

2.3 In 2018/19 and 2019/20, the Local Authority made the decision to continue full 

implementation of the LFF. This afforded schools financial stability whilst preparing 

for the eventual move towards the hard NFF. Schools Forum is asked to reconsider 

what steps, if any, should be taken to align LFF factors to those under the NFF to 

ensure that Manchester continues to adopt the most financially viable options for 

local schools. Table one below shows a breakdown by formula factor of 2019/20 

schools block budgets under three different models: 

i. Model 1: 2019/20 LFF (current) 

ii. Model 2: 2019/20 APT re-run with NFF values, uplifted by 

Manchester’s Area Cost Adjustment (ACA) 

iii. Model 3: 2019/20 APT re-run with 50% transition to NFF values on 

each formula factor, uplifted by ACA 

This is broken down at a school level in Appendix one. 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Item 4



Manchester City Council Item Number 4 

Schools Forum  18 November 2019 

 

 

Table one: 2019/20 NFF and LFF funding, categorised by formula factors 

   Model 1 Model 2 Model 3 

   

LFF 
(£m) 

APT Model with NFF Rates 
MFG at +0.5%, incl. ACA 
(£m) 

APT Model with 50% 
Transition to NFF Rates 
MFG at +0.5%, incl. ACA 
(£m) 

  PRI SEC TOTAL PRI SEC TOTAL PRI SEC TOTAL 

PUPIL-LED 
FUNDING                   

Basic entitlement 156.27 126.28 282.55 136.95 117.01 253.97 147.04 
[...]


funding due to the funding floor totalling c.£26m. Provisional NFF allocations for 

2020/21 show that the amount received by the LA under the funding floor has 

reduced to c.£18m for next year, and it should be noted that this reduction comes 

after the 4% increase to NFF factor values announced in September. 

3.4     The LA expects that this additional funding received under the funding floor 

protection will continue to decrease on a year-by-year basis, as use of rolling 

baselines will gradually minimise the amount of protection required. The DfE 

have yet to confirm how the funding floor baseline will operate in future years, 

and while it is expected that it will remain part of the funding formula, the LA 

estimates that in a 5-6 year period, the funding floor protection will not be 

required. 

 

4. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

4.1 Mirroring the NFF values exactly has a negligible impact on budgets in the short 

term due to the function of the MFG. Considering a more gradual move towards 

NFF values has similar results on the whole, however, does not benefit schools on 

an individual level.  

4.2 Whilst net levels of funding under the current LFF Model 1 and Model 2 with NFF 

values are similar, Model 2 moves a significant proportion of the funding under the 

MFG protection, which currently stands at +0.5%. MFG levels for 2020/21 will 

range between +0.5% and +1.84% as per DfE guidelines, however, it is clear that 

adopting Model 2 leaves schools vulnerable to fluctuations in overall funding 

caused by fluctuating levels of protection. 

4.3 Based on the analysis undertaken by the Local Authority it is recommended that 

Schools Forum approves maintaining the Local Funding Formula for 2020/21.  

Overall the LFF, Model 1, provides slightly greater funding across all schools and 

thus provides greater protection in the transition to a hard NFF. This approach will 

Page 10

Item 4



Manchester City Council Item Number 4 

Schools 
[...]
s Forum  18 November 2019 

 

 

Manchester City Council 
 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Schools Forum 
   
Subject: Provisional Dedicated Schools Grant 2020/21 Update  
 
Report of: Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and Education 
 

 
Summary 
The recently published provisional Dedicated School Grant (DSG) allocations 2020/21 
are provided in the report. Final notification of DSG allocations are expected week 
commencing 16 December 2019.  
 
Schools Finance Regulations sets out that certain amounts can be deducted from 
maintained school budgets with the approval of the sector representative at Schools 
Forum.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 

 DSG 2020/21 provisional funding announcements. 
 That the Local Authority is not seeking to request for a block transfer from 

schools block to high needs.  
 Manchester is expected to receive the confirmed DSG 2020/21 notification 

week commencing 16 December 2019.   
 Pressure arising from the 20% reduction to the central schools block historical 

commitments. 
 
In accordance with Schools Forum powers, maintained school representatives are 
asked to approve de-delegation for the following: 

 Trade Union Duties (£186k which at current pupil levels equates to £4.82 per 
school aged pupil - section 7)  

 Education Services Grant General Duties (£500k which at current pupil levels 
equates to £12.39 per school aged pupil - section 8).  

 Free School Meal checking software (£42k which at current pupil levels 
equates to £1.05 per school aged pupil – section9). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 23

Item 5



Manchester City Council Agenda Item Number 5  
Schools Forum  18 November 2019 

 

 

Contact Officers: 
Name: Reena Kohli 
Position: Directorate Lead Children and Families Finance 
Telephone: 0161 234 4235 
E-mail: r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk   
 
Name: Anne Summerfield 
Position: Principal Finance Lead - Schools 
Telephone: 0161 234 1463 
E-mail: a.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
Supporting Reports: 
 

23 September 2019 Schools Forum - School Funding Settlement 

23 September 2019 Schools Forum -  Early Years Block Funding 

18 November 2019 Schools Forum – Illustrative NFF to LFF Comparison 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24

Item 5

mailto:r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:a.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk


Manchester City Council Agenda Item Number 5  
Schools Forum  18 November 2019 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Following the three year funding  announcements in September, the 

Department for Education (DfE) have recently published provisional Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) allocations 2020/21, based on October 2018 pupil data. 
To note, actual DSG allocations received in December will be based on October 
2019 pupil data and will vary. 

 
1.2 The provisional allocations to the four DSG blocks: schools, high needs, central 

services schools and early years block is outlined in table one below.  
 

Table one: Manchester’s Provisional DSG Allocations  

BLOCK Schools 
   Block 

High 
Needs 
Block 

Central 
School 
Services 

Early 
Years 
Block 

2020/21 NFF 
(provisional) 414,045 88,252 3.503 TBC 

2019/20 DSG  409,073 76.941 3.658 41.113 

-loss/gain 4,972 11,311 -0.155 TBC 

     
SCHOOLS BLOCK 

 
2.1  Schools block funding for a local authority area is calculated bottom up school-

by-school on the basis of the National Fund Formula (NFF). Local authority 
areas above the NFF, like Manchester, receive funding floor protection, which 
totals c.£26m for Manchester in 2019/20. If the NFF was applied in full with no 
funding floor
[...]
020/21 DfE have reiterated their intention to implement a hard NFF. 

Manchester could potentially see a sharp reduction in funding levels if the 
transition to the formula does not include a funding floor protection 
mechanism. Consideration to Manchester moving closer to NFF is detailed in 
agenda item 4 of the papers provided to Forum. 
 
Impact of National Funding Formula increases on the Local Funding 
Formula to Manchester Schools 

 

2.7    Local Authorities are able to provide for a per pupil protection, Minimum Funding 
Guarantee (MFG) calculation, in their formula of between +0.5% to +1.84%; 
amounts outside of this would need separate approval from the Secretary of 
State. It is also permissible to limit gains under capping arrangements; capping 
to be no greater than the amount of MFG.  

 
2.8 Given the provisional 2020/21 schools block funding the local authority are 

seeking to set a minimum MFG of at least +0.5%.  The MFG rate will be 
confirmed once the cost of formula funding using the October 2019 census 
dataset is known and the DSG settlement is confirmed in December.  

 
2.9 The DfE has  applied a  4% increase to all core factors of the National Funding 

Formula, except free schools meal (cost of meal 1.8% to be applied), and 
premises which remain at historical cost. Manchester’s funding levels have seen 
an average 1.85% per pupil increase and continue to be protected under the 
funding floor. Schools Forum is asked to note that the Local Authority will seek 

Page 26

Item 5



Manchester City Council Agenda Item Number 5  
Schools Forum  18 November 2019 

 

 

to increase funding for: pupils, pupil characteristics, and protection under the 
MFG as much as is affordable within the formula. This is ultimately dependent 
on data from the October 2019 census, including numbers on roll and 
deprivation characteristics, and as yet a figure cannot be confirmed. Further 
updates will be brought to Forum after final 2020/21 DSG allocations are 
published in December. 

  
 
3  HIGH NEEDS BLOCK (HNB)  
 
3.1 All local authorities will receive an increase of at least 8% per head for two to 

eighteen year old population through the funding floor. Above this minimum 
increase, the formula will be capped at 17%, allowing LAs to see a maximum 
increase of up to 17% per head of population.  Provisionally Manchester’s HNB 
should receive an increase of £11.31m in 2020/21. 

 
3.2 The LA is not seeking to transfer from schools block to the high needs block 

(HNB), based on the provisional 2020/21 DSG allocation.  The increase in the 
HNB allocation is to be used to manage the existing pressures and fund 
anticipated high needs pupil growth, as set out in section three of this report. 

 
 3.3 Table three below demonstrates the percentage changes in per pupil terms on 

local authorities when comparing the provisional 2020/21 NFF allocations 
against their respective 2019/20 NFF baselines. The table outlines the number 
of authorities where the funding floor (minimum) and the funding cap (maximum) 
has been applied. 

 
3.4 Manchester’s per pupil increase has not been impacted by either the 8% funding 

floor or 17% funding cap. Manchester’s provisional per pupil rate has increased 
by 14.33%, which is higher than the North West average, and slightly below the 
average for the Core cities. Manchester’s per pupil value has increased from 
£590 to £674 relative to the 2019/20 NFF baseline. 

 
Table three: Percentage change in per pupil in the funding floor and 
gains calculation (per capita of 2-18yrs population) 

 

Region No. 
of LA 

No. of LA 
uplifted 

by 
Funding 

Floor 

No. of LA 
Capped 
Funding 

No. of 
LA No 

Floor or 
Cap 

Applied 

Average 
Per Pupil 

Inc. 

England 149 53 32 64 12.01% 

Manchester       ✓ 14.33% 

            

North West 23 6 6 11 12.99% 

Core Cities  7 0 4 3 15.14% 

 
3.5 Manchester’s HNB is projected to overspend by £3.42m 2019/20, giving an    

expected DSG overspend of £2.46m.  The additional £11.31m will fund existing 

Page 27

Item 5



Manchester City Council Agenda Item Number 5  
Schools Forum  18 November 2019 

 

 

shortfalls and expected growth in both special schools and education, health & 
care plans (EHCPs) in 2020/21, detailed in table four below. The DfE three year 
announcement did not include information on how much of the additional funds 
will be earmarked for high needs allocation 2021/22 onwards. The DfE have 
stated at a recent conference the HNB increase has been front-loaded due to 
the current pressures within this block. 

 
3.6 If there is no change to Manchester HNB allocations from 2021/22 onwards, 

there will be an in-year deficit of c.£4.40m 2022/23. Table four below shows an 
overview of the financial outcomes for the next three years if no population 
changes are applied.  Schools Forum is asked to note that the local authority is 
seeking assurance from the DfE that population increases are to be applied to 
HNB funding allocation 2021/22 onwards. 

 
Table four: Three year overview of pressures against increase in HNB 
allocations 

  2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 
  £000 £000 £000 

        

Additional HNB Allocation  11,311 11,311 11,311 

        

Growth: Current and Future       

Mainstream EHCPs 1,853 2,573 3,341 

Special School Places 
(includes funding increase for 
inflation)     3,712 3,906 4,398 

Post 16 Places 1,780 3,254 5,064 

Out of City Places  1,055 1,927 2,912 

TOTAL: Growth 8,429 11,660 15,715 

        

Recovery Balance  2,464 0 0 

        

Balance (Surplus)/Deficit -418 349 4,404 

 
 
4. EARLY YEARS BLOCK (EYB) 
 

4.1 September’s announcement included an additional £66m nationally for early 
year’s provision. DfE plan to use this additional sum to fund increases to early 
years hourly funding rates for all authorities on the two year old offer and for the 
vast majority of regions on the three & four year old entitlement. Manchester 
saw increases of 1.6% and 1.7% t
[...]
il downward adjustment to 

the on-going responsibilities of the CSSB will continue for another 10 years. 
Manchester’s on-going expected pupil numbers increases will offset part of the 
impact of reduced per pupil amount in the short term. Further modelling will be 
undertaken to assess to what extent the reduction will need managing in the 
future. 

 
6. SCHOOLS BLOCK DE-DELEGATION 
 
6.1 Schools Finance Regulations set out that certain amounts can be deducted from 

maintained school budgets with the approval of sector representatives at 
Schools Forum. Most of the items concerned were previously centrally top-
sliced so that the funding was not included in the total available for distribution 
by formula. The “de-delegation” approach means that the deductions occur after 
the formula has run and individual schools can see the cost of each element to 
their budget share. 

 

Page 30

Item 5



Manchester City Council Agenda Item Number 5  
Schools Forum  18 November 2019 

 

 

6.2 The local authority is seeking Forum (maintained school representatives only) 
approval to de-delegate the following budgets 2020/21 in respect of maintained 
primary and secondary schools only: 

 
 Trade Union Facility £186k  
 Education Services, general duties £0.5m  
 Free School Meal (FSM) checking software £42k 
 

   

7. Trade Union Facility Arrangements 
 

7.1  Facilities time is provided for specific Trade Unions representatives to represent 
staff in other schools and academies where required and cover for these 
representatives are reimbursed to the employing school through this 
budget. This covers the support of staff at all levels of seniority and includes 
representatives for a range of teaching and support staff from Trade 
Unions.  Based on current academy conversions and current pupil numbers, 
this equates to a de-delegated budget of £186k, which is approximately £4.82 
per pupil, which is a reduction compared to previous financial year at £6.14 per 
pupil. 

 
[...]
. 
General health and safety duty as an 
employer for employees and others 
who may be affected (Health and 
Safety at Work etc Act 1974).   

50 Contribution to cost of Asset 
Management post. 

Total 500  

 
8.2 Schools Forum members representing maintained schools are asked to 

approve the de-delegation of the ESG budget 2020/21. 
 
9. Free School Meal Checking Software 
 
9.1 Maintained schools use the online free school meals (FSM) software to check 

pupils’ eligibility to free school meals. The online FSM system has helped 
schools maximise funding through DSG and Pupil Premium, identifying 
additional eligible pupils. Manchester in May 2018 secured, at a significant 
discount, a three-year software licence from Capita for maintained schools, at a 
total cost £123k. The cost of these licenses 2020/21 is £42k.  At this stage, it is 
estimated to be £1.05 per pupil, but is subject to confirmation of the October 
2019 census. 

 

9.2 Schools Forum members representing maintained schools are asked to 
approve the de-delegation of the FSM software budget 2020/21. 

 

10.  CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 All Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 
 

 DSG 2020/21 provisional funding announcement.  
 No request for a block transfer from schools block to high needs. 
 Manchester expects to receive the confirmed DSG 2020/21 notification 

week commencing 16 December 2019.   
 Pressure arising from the 20% reduction to the central schools block 

historical commitments. 
 
10.2 In accordance with Schools Forum powers, maintained schools 

Page 32

Item 5



Manchester City Council Agenda Item Number 5  
Schools Forum  18 November 2019 

 

 

representatives are asked to approve de-delegation for the following: 
 

 Trade Union Duties (£186k which at current pupil levels equates to 
£4.82 per school aged pupil – section 7)  

 Education Services Grant General Duties (£0.5m which at current pupil 
levels equates to £12.39 per school aged pupil – section 8).  

 Free School Meal checking software (£42k which at current pupil levels 
equates to £1.05 per school aged pupil – section 9). 

 

Page 33

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Agenda Item Number 6 
 18 November 2019 

 

 
Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution  
 
Report to: Schools Forum 
   
Subject: Excessive Schools Balance Clawback Update and 

Consultation on the arrangements of DSG Deficits and use 
of Local Authority General reserves. 

 
Report of:  Directorate Finance Lead – Children Services and Education  
 

 
Summary 
Manchester’s approved Scheme for Financing Schools includes a schools balance 
control mechanism, which is designed to control and claw back, where appropriate, 
schools’ excessive surplus balances. The automatic clawback is based on excessive 
balances above the allowable threshold that have been held for more than four years.  
 
The outcome from the September 2019 appeals following the automatic clawback 
mechanism 2019/20 is provided in this report. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
All Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 
 
 the outcome from the automatic excess balance control mechanism appeals 
panel. 
 intention to review the implementation and impact of the new clawback 
mechanism before March 2020. 

 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Reena Kohli 
Position: Directorate Lead Children and Families Finance 
Telephone: 0161 234 4235 
E-mail: r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk   
 
Name: Anne Summerfield 
Position: Principal Finance Lead  
Telephone: 0161 234 1463 
E-mail: a.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Item 6

mailto:r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:a.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk


Manchester City Council Agenda Item Number 6 
 18 November 2019 

 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copie
[...]
writing this report, the outcomes are: no appeals were 

rescinded, 26 clawback decisions were upheld (£1.443m), one decision was 
partially up-held (£23k), and two are on-hold, to be re-considered at a later 
date (£0.554m). Please see table one for a breakdown. 

 
   Table one: Appeals outcome  

Sector 
Appeals 

Submitted 
Decision to Uphold 

Clawback 
Appeals 
On-Hold 

  No. £000's No. £000's No. £000's 

Nursery 2 40 1 6 1 34 

Primary 22 1,711 21 1,114 1 520 

Secondary 1 58 1 58 0 0 

Special 4 289 4 289 0 0 

 
2.3 As previously reported and approved by Schools Forum, the LA intends to use 

these funds to offset high needs block pressures. 
 
3. CONCLUSION  
  

3.1  All Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 
 the outcome from the automatic excess balance control mechanism appeals 

panel. 
 

 intention to review the implementation and impact of the new clawback 
mechanism before March 2020. 

Page 37

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Illustrative National Funding  Formula Comparison to Local Funding Formula
	5 Provisional Dedicated Schools Grant 2020/21 Update
	6 Excessive School  Balance Clawback - Update



Minutes of the meeting


Schools Forum 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 18 November 2019 
 
Present: Gillian Houghton, Patricia Adams, Mike Cooke, Nichola Davidge, Tony 
Daly, Elizabeth Fritchley, Emma Merva, Ian Fenn, Joshua Rowe, Michael Carson, 
Edward Vitalis, Phil Hoyland, Joanne Fenton, Isobel Booler, Councillor Stone, Cath 
Baggaley, John Morgan, Antonio De Paola 
 
Apologies: Michael Flanagan, Alan Braven, Hatim Kapacee, Elizabeth Cummings, 
Walid Omara , Andy Parks and Amanda Corcoran   
 
SF/20/30. Minutes  
 
Tony Daly said that he had been incorrectly recorded as absent from the last 
meeting. 
  
Decision 
  
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2019 subject to the 
amendment above. 
 
SF/20/31. Illustrative National Funding  Formula Comparison to Local 
Funding Formula  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which discussed the purpose and use of the Local Authority’s local formula 
to distribute funding to mainstream schools and academies for the financial year 
2020/21. In light of the Department for Education’s (DFE) commitment to moving to 
the National Funding Formula (NFF), the Forum was asked to consider what steps, if 
any, should be taken to align Local Funding Formula (LFF) factors to those under the 
NFF to ensure that Manchester continues to adopt the most financially viable options 
for local schools whilst also affording schools financial stability in preparation for the 
transition to the NFF. Three separate funding models were put forward with an 
analysis of the anticipated financial outcome for provided for each Manchester school 
as an appendix.  
  
The Forum discussed the merits of each of the proposed models and noted that a 
slightly greater number of schools would see gains under the adoption of Model 2 but 
would also leave schools vulnerable to fluctuations in overall funding due to 
fluctuating levels of financial protection. The report, however, recommended the 
adoption of the funding Model 1 due to its slightly greater levels of funding across all 
schools and would therefore provide greater protection in the transition to a hard 
NFF.  In light of the small differences between the Models, the Forum agreed to 
adopt Model 1 noting that it would proffer the highest level of net funding across all 
schools and would therefore provide greater protection in the transition to the hard 
NFF. 
  
Decisions 
  



1.    To approve maintaining the Local Funding Formula for 2020/21 
  
2.    To recommend that Model 1 of the proposed Local Funding Formula is utilised. 
 
SF/20/32. Provisional Dedicated Schools Grant 2020/21 Update  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Director of Education and Directorate Finance 
Lead - Children’s and Schools which discussed the recently published provisional 
Dedicated School Grant (DSG) allocations for 2020/21. The Forum was informed that 
final notice of the DSG allocations were expected in week commencing 16 December 
2019. An overview of the provisional allocations for each of the DSG blocks was 
provided and discussed.  
  
The Forum was asked to note the provisional funding announcement and to also note 
that the Local Authority was not seeking to request a block transfer of funds from the 
Schools Block to the High Needs block.  
  
Following a reduction of approximately 20% in the Central Services Schools Block 
budget allocation with a particular focus on historic allocations, maintained school 
representatives of the Forum were invited to vote on whether to de-delegate funds 
from the Schools Block in respect of Trade Union Facility’s budget arrangements, 
Education Services general duties (for maintained schools) and Free School Meal 
checking software in line with Schools Finance Regulations. The Forum noted the 
update and Maintained School representatives agreed the de-delegation. 
  
Decision  
  
1.    To note the update. 
  
2.    In accordance with the relevant powers, maintained school representatives only 

agreed to de-delegation for the following service areas: 
  

         Trade Union Duties: £186,000 
         Educations Services Grant General Duties: £500,000 
         Free School Meal checking software: £42,000 

  
[Ian Fenn declared a personal interest as a Trade Union representative but as an 
Academy representative took no part in the vote on de-delegations.] 
 
SF/20/33. Excessive School  Balance Clawback - Update  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which provided an update on the recently implemented Excessive School 
Balance Clawback mechanism. 
  
The report discussed in outline the number of Manchester schools that were eligible 
for clawback, the purpose and terms of reference of the Appeals Panel, the number 
of appeals received and the outcomes for each in terms of being upheld or 
dismissed. It also indicated (at the time of the writing) that two appeals were 
incomplete and yet to be determined. The information was set out by sector only. 



  
The report also outlined the Local Authority’s intention to review both the 
implementation and impact of the mechanism before March 2020. 
  
There was a discussion around the need for support for schools with regard to e 
budget planning  and the development of multi-year budgets, particularly in light of 
the introduction of the National Funding Formula.  The Forum noted that a further 
report on the Mechanism would be submitted for consideration in due course. 
  
Decision 
  
1.    To note the outcome of the automatic excess balance control mechanism appeals 

panel. 
  
2.    To note the intention to review the implementation and impact of the new 

clawback mechanism before March 2020 
  

3.    To note that a further report on the reviewed Excessive Balance Clawback 
Mechanism would be submitted for consideration in due course. 

 
 
 


